approach, we were required to apply the guidance to all convertible debt instruments we had outstanding as of January 1, 2019. We recomputed the basis of
each convertible debt instrument as if we accounted for each as a single unit of accounting at issuance. This update included recalculating the amortization
of debt issuance costs using an updated effective interest rate. As a result of adopting ASU 2020-06, we recorded a cumulative adjustment to decrease our
additional paid in capital and our accumulated deficit at January 1, 2019. We have updated these financial statements to reflect the cumulative adjustment
for the periods presented. We have labeled our prior period financial statements “as revised” to indicate the change required under the new accounting
guidance. Below is a summary of the change in our balance sheet at December 31, 2020 and statement of operations from the three and six months
ended June 30, 2020 under the ASC 470-20 legacy guidance compared to the new ASU 2020-06 guidance we adopted:

The following table summarizes the adjustments we made to the condensed consolidated balance sheet we originally reported at December 31,
2020 to adopt ASU 2020-06 (in thousands):

 December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment   As Revised

1 percent convertible senior notes  $ 293,161  $ 15,648  $ 308,809
0.125 percent convertible senior notes  $ 455,719  $ 84,417  $ 540,136
Additional paid-in-capital  $ 2,113,646  $ (218,127)  $ 1,895,519
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,249,368)  $ 118,062  $ (1,131,306)

Under ASU 2020-06, our revised ending balances for our 1% Notes and 0.125% Notes as of December 31, 2020 represent the principal balance of
each convertible debt instrument less debt issuance costs. Additionally, because we have deferred tax assets related to our convertible debt instruments, we
also adjusted these amounts as part of our adoption of ASU 2020-06. However, because we have a full valuation allowance on our deferred tax assets, there
was no impact to our condensed consolidated balance sheet related to our deferred tax assets.

The following tables summarize the adjustments we made to the condensed consolidated statement of operations we originally reported for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2020 to adopt ASU 2020-06 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment   As Revised

Interest expense  $ (11,173)  $ 8,732  $ (2,441)
Loss before income tax benefit  $ (44,208)  $ 8,732  $ (35,476)
Income tax benefit (expense)  $ 439  $ (2,523)  $ (2,084)
Net loss  $ (43,769)  $ 6,209  $ (37,560)
Net loss attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (31,845)  $ 6,209  $ (25,636)
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.23)  $ 0.05  $ (0.18)

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment   As Revised

Interest expense  $ (22,163)  $ 17,515  $ (4,648)
Loss before income tax benefit  $ (105,945)  $ 17,515  $ (88,430)
Income tax benefit  $ 3,696  $ (2,708)  $ 988
Net loss  $ (102,249)  $ 14,807  $ (87,442)
Net loss attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (80,071)  $ 14,807  $ (65,264)
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.58)  $ 0.11  $ (0.47)

Under ASU 2020-06, our revised interest expense is lower as we are no longer recording non-cash interest expense related to a debt discount. This
decrease was partially offset by the increase in interest expense related to the amortization of debt issuance costs because we no longer allocate a portion of
our debt issuance costs to stockholders’ equity at issuance. Instead, the entire debt issuance costs were recorded as a contra-liability on our condensed
consolidated balance sheet at issuance and we are amortizing them over the contractual term using an updated effective interest rate. Our updated effective
interest rates for our 1% Notes and 0.125% Notes were 1.4 percent and 0.5 percent, respectively.

The following tables summarize the adjustments we made to our condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity we originally reported
at December 31, 2020 and 2019 to adopt ASU 2020-06 (in thousands):

December 31, 2020
 As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment  As Revised

Additional paid-in-capital  $ 2,113,646  $ (218,127)  $ 1,895,519
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,249,368)  $ 118,062  $ (1,131,306)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 843,347  $ (100,065)  $ 743,282

December 31, 2019
 As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment  As Revised

Additional paid-in-capital  $ 2,203,778  $ (218,128)  $ 1,985,650
Accumulated deficit  $ (707,534)  $ 111,039  $ (596,495)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 1,684,547  $ (107,089)  $ 1,577,458

Call Spread

In conjunction with the issuance of our 0% Notes and 0.125% Notes in April 2021 and December 2019, respectively, we entered into call spread
transactions, which were comprised of purchasing note hedges and selling warrants. We account for the note hedges and warrants as separate freestanding
financial instruments and treat each instrument as a separate unit of accounting. We determined that the note hedges and warrants do not meet the definition
of a liability using the guidance contained in ASC Topic 480, therefore we account for the note hedges and warrants using the Derivatives and Hedging –